

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 07-CV-00644-WDM-KLM

EDWARD J. KERBER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,
vs.

QWEST GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PLAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**QWEST'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF**

September 12, 2008

Christopher J. Koenigs
Michael B. Carroll
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-297-2900
Facsimile: 303-298-0940
Email: ckoenigs@sah.com
mcarroll@sah.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....2

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. Qwest Made No Actionable Misrepresentations or Omissions.....9

 B. Kerber and Phelps Did Not Reasonably Rely on the Alleged
 Misrepresentations and Omissions.16

 C. Kerber and Phelps Are Not Entitled to the Relief Sought in the Second
 Claim.17

 1. Removal of Plan Fiduciaries Is Not an Appropriate Remedy.....17

 2. An Order Requiring Qwest To Pay Life Insurance Benefits to
 Kerber’s and Phelps’ Beneficiaries at Pre-Reduction Levels Is
 Not an Appropriate Remedy.19

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amschwand v. Spherion Corp.,
505 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2007)19

Averhart v. US West Mgmt. Pension Plan,
46 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1994)15

Balestracci v. NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp.,
449 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006).....13

Birdsell v. United Parcel Service of America, Inc.,
94 F.3d 1130 (8th Cir. 1996)18

Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000)16

Burstein v. Retirement Acct. Plan,
334 F.3d 365 (3rd Cir. 2003)8

Callery v. U.S. Life Ins. Co. in City of New York,
392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir 2004)19

Chao v. Malkani,
452 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2006)18

Crosby v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
480 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2007)16

Frahm v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.,
137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998)12, 15

Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....19

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefit ERISA Lit.,
58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995)16

Jenson v. SIPCO, Inc.,
38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994)14

Katsaros v. Cody,
744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)18

Leuthner v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Northeastern Pennsylvania,
454 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2006)14

Livick v. The Gillette Co.,
524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008).....17

Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.,
431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)16

<i>Miller v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 622 (10 th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Owen v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Utah</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (D. Utah 2005).....	9
<i>Richmond v. NCR Corp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	14
<i>Robinson v. Sheet Metal Workers' Nat. Pension Fund, Plan A</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 405 (D. Conn. 2006), <i>aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 515 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6 th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Straub v. Western Union Telegraph</i> , 851 F.2d 1262 (10 th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Todisco v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 95 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Vallone v. CNA Financial Corp.</i> 375 F.3d 623 (7 th Cir. 2004)	12
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	19
ERISA § 409(a)	17
ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	19
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 383, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad.News 4890, 4989</i>	18
